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From SR

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5t Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) = 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Runcorn 08-12-2008-072640-511
Cheshire Date:

15 December 2008

Section 40| |
e EESIEIRER

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request asking for any information
regarding seven objects that were travelling over Runcorn in Cheshire on the 7 December 2008.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and
to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights
or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
1s not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an
inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters to the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, I can confirm that we received no other sighting
reports for the 7 December 2008, of seven objects flying over Runcorn in Cheshire.

Finally, I suggest that you contact the Civil Aviation Authority for information. Théy may be able
to help you with your enquiry.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal
resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent
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. internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail InfoXD{@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an
internal review must be made within 40 days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal
resolution has come to an end. |

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College
London, is carrying out an independent evaluative study of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of
public authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. aAn
important part of the evaluation process 1s gathering the
experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any
information you provide will only be seen by the Constitution
Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see
the published results: no individual responses will be visible to
us and your participation will have no effect on your future
dealings with the Mlnlstry

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the
following link to be taken directly to the survey:
http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy
at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or on 020 7679 4974 to ask more about the
study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill
it out again in light of the recent response to your request.
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From:

Sent: 08 December 2008 08:37

Subject: ~ : ten request S\ Wy
wa)

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY .

Dear Focal Point(s)

The Freedom of Information (FOI) reguest for information (RFI) below has been placed
with you, but not confirmed on the Access to Information Toolkit (AIT). [insert
details here, of which area should answer which part of the RFI, if it has been broken
into different sections]

Please acknowledge within two working days that you are the appropriate area to
respond, or lead, and we will transfer this to you on AIT. You should respond to the
requester within twenty working days of the date the request was made. If you
consider that another area is more appropriate to respond or lead, then please
approach them, also within two working days. Please engage with the FOI Helpdesk at
all times when you are looking to place a request elsewhere. The FOI Helpdesk will be
pleased to assist during this process.

This request will be automatically allocated to your area, on AIT, after three working
days, 1f the FOI Helpdesk receives no acknowledgement of receipt or evidence of action
to place the request elsewhere.

If you are copied into this email, you may be a relevant contributor to the response
and you should liaise with the lead respondent.

This process is set out to maximise the amount of time to find information and
respond, when this request has been placed with the appropriate subject matter expert.

Lastly, please see further headline guidance on FOI correspondence at
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/Defencelntranet/Library/CivilianAndJointService
/BrowseDocumentCategories/Legal/UkLegislation/FreedomOfInformation/HeadlineFoiGuidance
.htm or detailed guidance (including model answers) at _
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/DefenceIntranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsForInfor
mation/. If you have any concerns, or require any assistance with FOI, please contact
Info-Access Operations, we are here to help.

Best regards

MOD Info Access ‘
Freedom of Information Helpdesk

‘Email: info= =office@mod.uk

AIT: http://aitportal/default.aspx

1The ‘clock starts ticking’ at the beginning of the next working day from when you
received the reguest.

————— Original Message----- - .

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 07 December 2008 20:35

To: Info-Access-0ffice

Subject: FOI written regquest

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:
txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtaddressl:
txtaddress2: Norton

txttowncity: Runcorn

txtstatecountry: Cheshire
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txtzipcodepostcode :-

t ountry: UK

txcemailAddress :M

txtinforequest: please send me any information regarding approx. 7 objects
travelling over Runcorn {(Cheshire) on 07/12/08 at approx. 19:45 travelling in a south-
east direction?
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From: I

Sent: 11 December 2008 09:30

To: R

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 28-11-2008-102615-001

Dexr SRR

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 27 November 2008 asking for
details of a UFO sighting made by police officers on the night of either 1 or 2 May 2008. Your ¢-
mail suggests this was a separate sighting to the one dealt with by Airprox Incident 055/08. If this is
incorrect, please let me know.

The Ministry of Defence has no record of receiving a report of a UFO from police officers for either
1 or 2 May 2008 although we were later contacted by the UK Airprox Board to see if there were any
military aircraft in the area as part of their investigation into Airprox 055/08. You might like to
consider approaching the relevant police authority directly to see if they have anything.

Airprox Report 055/08 was produced by the UK Airprox Board and I suggest you contact them for
any permissions required to use their report.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

‘Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-

mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
os-11 SR 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

- London ,
SWI1A 2HB

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public

11/12/2008
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uthorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual
responses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
- the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.

11/12/2008
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Esetindl 21125~ 15268 - o
From: Section 40/ | Ex? Tt Jee </

Sent: 28 November 2008 09:02

o

Subject: Release-authorised: 2nd May 2008 UFO & Policek Helicopter - FOI Request
Importance: High

= o

Just to make your day a UFO FOI for you, (bit of a mouthful)!!

Regards,

Bus Sec 8

HQ Air Command
R 2E06

Spitfire Block

RAF High Wycombe
Bucks _

HP14 4UE

R 72 ciw
B 7l M
bed fayc:

Help 1o save paper - da you noed fo peint dis einai?

s a-nail and any files ransmitted with # are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity 10 which it is addressed. If you are aot the intended recipient or
Hhare are problems please notify ihe sender and then delate the e-mail {and fie{s) it attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail raffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, racording and auditing 1o secure the effective operation of the sysiem andg for other lawlu! purposes.
The MOD has faken steps o keep this e-mall and any atfachments free from viruses. However it accepts no lability jor any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus
being passed on. 1t is the responsitilty of the recipient to perdorm all necessary checks.

The statements sxpressed in this e-rnait are personal and de not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

From: SHY-ADMIN-OCPMS [mailto:ocpms@direct.shawburyigs.raf.mod.uk]

Sent: 28 November 2008 08:58

To

Subject: release-authorised: 2nd May 2008 UFO & Police Helicopter - FOI Request
Importance: High

- o Kl
. Please see the email below, which indicates a FOI Request, in relation to an incident in Birmingham in May
08.

At first sight, this does not appear to be connected to RAF Shawbury, so it is passed to you for further action.
Please let me know if you have any questions.'

Regards

Sqgn Ldr
OC PMS
RAF Shawbury

28/11/2008 |
[Fatalogue Reference:defe/24/2450/1
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From: SHY-ADMIN-CRO

Sent: 28 November 2008 08:36

To: SHY-ADMIN-OCPMS

Cc: SHY-SPTWG-0OC; SHY-STNCDR; SHY-OPS OC

Subject: FW: 2nd May 2008 UFO & Police Helicopter
Importance: High

-@)r you through the FOI. Shawbury will have no details as it happened over Birmingham and made
the local press. It will have to go direct to MOD. Would you like me to send them a holding e-mail or will you
do it.

Ta ' :
Squadron Leader _
Community Relations Officer

From: Birmingham UFO Group [mailto_

Sent: 27 November 2008 22:34

To: cro@direct.shawburyigs.raf.mod.uk
Subject: 2nd May 2008 UFO & Police Helicopter
Importance: High

With regards to t.he the Airprox incident report 055/08 which involved a West Midiands Police helicopter and
an unidentified flying object on 2nd May 2008 which shows a very extensive investigation which took place.

We are investigating this incident further as we have 2 additional Police Officers who experienced an object of
a similar nature which had blue lights on the previous night 1st May.

_ We also have acquired photographs from an officer which we are trying to confirm is of that particular night.
Firstly this incident happened on the 2nd May and involved an object with blue/green lights and was
withessed by a Police helicopter.

We are looking for further assistance and a Freedom of Information request on any details relating to this
particular event. We are also seeking permission to use details from the Airprox report to further assist us and
build part of our final report.

Please feel free to contact me with any issues or information

Thank you for your time

Reqgards

Birmingham UFO Group
www.bufog.com '

28/11/2008
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From: SIS 28
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information Y,

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE | AR
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140

{Switchboard)
(Fax)
e-mail "~ das-ufo-office@mod.

Our Reference
09-12-2008-113343-009

Bromley Date

Kent
10 December 2008

Dear SRR

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 3 December 2008. You
state that you believe that page 2 of enclosure 28 of file DEFE24-1940 is not a scanned copy of
the original document. Additionally, you asked how many documents throughout the release (by
which I assume you mean the release of UFO files to The National Archives) had been “reset”.

All the UFO files released by the MoD are scanned originals. On a number of occasions, the
scanning has not been of a readable quality, or has been scanned sufficiently “off centre” to make
reading difficult. These pages have been photocopied and re-scanned, sometimes on a different
scanning machine, which can give the page a slightly different look to others in the same file. I
have no record of how many times this has taken place.

On no occasion has an original document been removed and replaced with another manufactured
for that purpose.

The original paper file is now held by The National Archives. You should make any application to
view it to them. . |

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting
the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB
(e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made
within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to
an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please
note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review
process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Your, n 40
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. The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an
independent evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a
number of public authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the
evaluation process is gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any
information you provide will only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in
accordance with its privacy policy explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see
the published results: no individual responses will be visible to us and your participation will
have no effect on your future dealings with the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the

survey: http://tinyurl.com/6pr(f8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or
on 020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study. | |

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.
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Bromles. hent,

info Access/FOIA request
6th Floor, Zone E

Main Building

Whitehall

London, SW1A 2HB

Your web request is not working today. ’; / y L / 7 U %
2/ T

— Dear Sirs,
DEFE24-1940 Enclosure 29 and Enclosure 28 (2 sheets).

The information I require is that in the recently released PDF versions of this file there is
an anomaly conceming the Sheet 2 of enclosure 28 of the above.

This sheet is not a scanned copy of the original as is the case of all the other Enclosures.
This sheet was inserted afler scanning but before converting file to PDF, it is obviously a
word-processed patch that with a copy of a staple mark to make it look eriginal put in
place of the original page.

[ think you will agree that this is bad practice considering the subject matter. I would like
t0 see the original if possible. My main concern is asking if you can provide me with info
about how many pages have been reset throughout th because something like this

could destroy all the work that has been done by nd ;
the disclosure of these files. and others to bring about

atalogue Reference:defe/24/2450/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2450/1

From: System Administrator
To: F
Sent: ecember 2008 14:52

Subject: Undeliverable:Returned mail: see transcript for details

Your message did not reach some or all of the intended recipients.

Subject: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 09-12-2008-113343-009
Sent: 10/12/2008 14:46

The following recipient(s) could not be reached:

Wm 10/12/2008 14:51
account does not exist at the organization this message was sent to. Check the e-mail address, or contact the recipient directly

to find out the correct address.
< outbound.public.mod.uk #5.1.1 SMTP; 550 Invalid recipient: _
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

ppicant: [EER°

Case Number: 13-11-2008-151504-004 Expiry: 10 Dec 08

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Copy of MoD file on Rendlesham and Cosford documents previously on MoD
website |

Case for release of information

Other than personal information withheld under Section 40 there is no reason
to withhold this ianrmation;

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to release the aforementioned information subject
to the above exemption

ataloque Reference:defe/24/2450/1
g
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE \
5™ Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Teiephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000

. (Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.
Our Reference
13-11-2008- 151504 004
Crosby Date
Liverpool ’
10 December 2008

peac R 40

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 11 November 2008 asking for a
copy of documents on the Cosford and Rendlesham Incidents that had previously been available
~on the MoD website, which I enclose on disk.

Some personal information such as names, addresses, telephone numbers etc has been withheld
under exemption s.40 (Personal Information). You will notice that whilst most of the information
withheld has been blacked out manually with a marker pen, some has clearly been blacked out
electronically. These are amendments to bring the documents into line with current MoD practice
and therefore the documents do not exactly match those that appeared on the website. That having
been said, I do not believe that these amendments substantially alter the documents.

You may also wish to know that the original file that the Cosford documents were drawn from is
one of 160 due for transfer to The National Archives as part of the three year programme that has
recently been featured in the UK media. The Rendlesham file is also due for transfer.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apgly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SWI1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has
come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Whilst I have no reason to believe the disk contains anything harmful to your computer, I strongly
recommend that you virus check it before use.
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The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an
independent evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a
number of public authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the
evaluation process is gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any
information you provide will only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in
accordance with its privacy policy explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see
the published results: no individual responses will be visible to us and your participation will
have no effect on your future dealings with the Ministry. |

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the

survey: http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or
on 020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request. |
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From: I

Sent: 13 November 2008 15:33
To: DAS-UFQ-Office
Subject: RE: Requesting information.

Thanks for your quick reply, I am indeed interested in the Rendlesham and Cosford incidents.
My postal address isb Crosby Liverpool SEISISIIPaper or electronic copy will
be great, whatever is easiest.

Thanks again.

Subject: RE: Requesting information.
Date: Thu, 13 Nov 2008 09:22:50 +0000
From: DAS-UFO-Office@mod.uk

To
xS 40

Thank you for your e-mail, which will be treated as a Freedom of Information request.
However, | am not sure what information you are actually looking for. | suspect that you are referring to
documents on the Rendlesham or Cosford incidents. if you could confirm this, it would assist me in answering
your request.

Additionally, as the documents are too large for me to e-mail, | will need you to provide me with a postal
address where | can send either an electronic copy on disk or, if you prefer, a paper version.

DAS-
05-H n 40
MoD Main Building

Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

From:

Sent: 11 November 2008 12:35
To: DAS-UFO-Office

Subject: Requesting information.

Hello, I am emiling you to request the information regarding UFQO's that you have recently
released. I tried to get it from your ebsite but it says that it has been removed again for
copyriig_ht reasons, but to contact this address.

I look forward to recieving the files.

Win £1000 John Lewis shopping sprees with BigSnapSearch.com Search now

08/12/2008
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From: [EETSISIERIN on behalf of DAS-UFO-Office Ex/ 1= Y€ of

Sent: 13 November 2008 09:23

. RN

Subject: Release-authorised: RE: Requesting information.

Dear-@

Thank you for your e-mail, which will be treated as a Freedom of Information request.
However, | am not sure what information you are actually looking for. | suspect that you are referring to
documents on the Rendlesham or Cosford incidents. If you could confirm this, it would assist me in answering
your request.

Additionally, as the documents are too large for me to e-mail, | will need you to provide me with a postal
address where | can send either an electronic copy on disk or, if you prefer, a paper version.

DAS-FOI

Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

From: ER

Sent: 11 November 2008 12:35
To: DAS-UFO-Office
Subject: Requesting information.

Hello, I am emiling you to request the information regarding UFO's that you have recently
released. I tried to get it from your ebsite but it says that it has been removed again for
copyriight reasons, but to contact this address.

I look forward to recieving the files.

Win £1000 John Lewis shopping sprees with BigSnapSearch.com Search now

13/11/2008
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© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2450/1

AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

opican: R

Case Number: 27-11-2008-091822-001 - Expiry: 3 Dec 08

The Applicant has made the following request for information:
Copy of MoD file on Rendlesham.

Case for release of information

Other than personal information withheld under Section 40 there is no reason
to withhold this information,

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to release the aforementioned information subject
to the above exemption

Grade/Rank: ... 82~ ..
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From: EESII

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-malil das-ufo-office@mod.
Our Reference
- 27-11-2008-091822-001
Tagelswangen Dat.
: ate
Switzerland
3 December 2008

-

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 27 November 2008 asking
for a copy of the Ministry of Defence file on the Rendlesham Incident. I enclose a copy of our
file on the subject in CD format, in line with your follow up e-mail of the same date.

Some personal information such as names, addresses and telephone numbers has been withheld
under exemption s.40 (Personal Information) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The file is
‘a compilation file comprised of documents that were removed from their original file and placed
on this file. This would account for the non sequential enclosure numbering. Although the file
cover states the file was opened on 25 October 1982, it is clear that this was not the case. Sec(AS)
was not in being at this time, only being formed in early 1985 and therefore no file with a
reference number commencing with D/Sec(AS) could have been in existence in 1982. No record
of when the file was created can be found.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apgly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has
come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Whilst I have no grounds to believe the disk contains anything harmful to your comj)uter, I
suggest you virus check it before opening the file.

Yours sincerely,

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2450/1
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- The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an
independent evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a
number of public authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the
evaluation process is gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any

- information you provide will only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in
accordance with its privacy policy explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see
the published results: no individual responses will be visible to us and your participation will
have no effect on your future dealings with the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the

survey: http://tinyurl.com/6pr{f8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or
on 020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request. |
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From:

Sent: 27 November 2008 21:08

To:

Subject: : OM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 27-11-2008-091822-001

I am neither livinig in UK nor I am a cititzen of England, under this circumstances
you are maybe not willing to send me an copy of this file.
If you nevertheless provide this service to foreign people, I kindly ask for an.

electronic copy.
My postal address would be:

*elswangen

Switzerland

With kind regards

--—--Urspriingliche Nachricht----

von: mod.uk

Dat :

An: .

Betreff: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 27-11-2008-091822-001

_ Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 27
November 2008 asking for a copy of the Ministry of Defence file on the Rendlesham
Incident. ’

As the file is too large for me to e-mail to you, I should be grateful if you would
provide me with a postal address where I can send you an electronic copy on disk or,
if vou prefer, a paper version. Please let me know which version you would like.

DAS-FOI

05-H-ion 40

MoD Main Building

whitehall
London

SW1A 2HB
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From: :

Sent: 27 November 2008 06:42

To: DAS-UFO-Office

Subject: "Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Rendlesham Forest Incident 1980"

To whom it may concern

On the website of MOD you offer to provide the MOD documents about the "Unidentified
Flying Objects (UF0QO) Rendlesham Forest Incident 1980".

Can you please mail me those documents withdrawn for copyright reasons from your
website. -

With kind regaxrds
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From: _

Sent: 27 November 2008 14:15

o

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION RTEQUEST 07-11-2008-125422-002

Dear SRR

| Thank ybu for your Freedom of Information request of 7 November 2008 asking
whether five specific UFO sightings over Devon had been further investigated by the Ministry of
Defence and for any documentation or reports relating to those investigations.

The five sightings were not the subject of further investigation.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6 F loor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-

mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal

- review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
05-HiSESon 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual
responses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
the Ministry. |

- 27/11/2008 |
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Qf you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the

survey: http://tinyurl,com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b. worthy@ucl ac.uk or on
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study. |

If you have filled this survey out before, 'we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.

27/11/2008
[Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2450/1
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————— Original Message-----

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no- reply@feedback mod . uk]
Sent: 07 November 2008 12:34

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request PF 07-11-2008-125422-002 EISHSERI0

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:

txtfirstname

txtlastname:

txtoccupation: Jounalist
txtorganisation: Express and Echo
txtaddressi:

txtaddress2:

txttowncity: Yeovil
txtstatecountry: Somerset

txtzipcodepostcode: _

txtcountry: UK
txtemailAddress: _

txtinforequest: It is noted that the MoD has logged a number of UFO
sighting in Devon over the past few vears.

Did the MoD further investigate any of the following incident and would
it be possible to have any reports or documentation relatlng to the
investigations of the sightings?

23-Jun-07 22:45 Pilton, Devon Five lights were seen, that were followed
by another fifteen lights, all moving in the same direction and
extinguishing in the same area.

06-Sep-06 Exeter, Devon. A sighting.

21-Feb-05 09:56 Winkleigh, Devon. Object seen in the sky.

Undated 2005 09:34 Chevitheorne, Devon. The object looked like a
telegraph pole.

NO DATE,'2003, Ashburton, Devon. (Seen for six weeks - Feb/March 2003).
Two strange lights in the sky.

Please respond via the email given above. Thank-you for your help.
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From:! 2‘

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE .
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
: (Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.

Our Reference
21-11-2008-110333-006
Cwmbran

Dat
Gwent e

! 25 November 2008

o< T

Thank you for your letter of 18 November 2008 asking why some UFO files would
go to DIS and some to DAS. Additionally, you asked what the defence procedure would be if a
UFO sighting were deemed to be of defence significance.

Firstly, I think it might be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence does not open files for
each UFO sighting report it receives. Each UFO sighting report file can contain dozens and, in the
past, hundreds of reports. That having been said, a handful of individual case files were opened
during the early 1990’s. These will be transferred to The National Archives in 2009.

Copies of sighting reports from either military or civilian sources were sent to DIS from the Air
Staff in case they contained any information which was of value in DIS’s task of analysing the
performance and threat of foreign weapons systems, nuclear, chemical and biological weapons
programmes and emerging technologies. However, none of the reports received over a period of
30 years have yielded any valuable information whatsoever. DIS therefore decided in December
2000, not to receive these reports any longer. DAS staff were, and are, unable to provide a
technical evaluation since they are not scientists or technical specialists. It was not a case of
different reports being sent to the two branches, but reports being looked at for slightly different
reasons.

Turning to your second question, if DAS staff felt a sighting was of defence significance, we
would contact the appropriate branch within the MoD to deal with the matter. Who that would be
would, of course, depend upon the particular circumstances of each individual report.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may tEply for an independent internal review by contacting
the Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MoD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB

(e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made
within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to
anend.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please
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note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review
. process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner ¢an be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely,

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an
independent evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a

‘number of public authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the
evaluation process is gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any
information you provide will only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in
accordance with its privacy policy explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see
the published results: no individual responses will be visible to us and your participation will
have no effect on your future dealings with the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the Jfollowing link to be taken directly to the
survey: hutp:/ftinyurl,com/6pr{f8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or
on 020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study. |

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.
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SIS ection 40| . .
| Thank you for your reply of 11® November 2008, could you clarify a point
raised by your response:

Could you explain why some files would go to DIS and some to DAS? What
criteria would dictate this?

Also, as many of these incidents are classified as not being of defence

significance, if you deemed a UFO sighting to be of defence significance
(hypothetically speaking) what would the procedure be?
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From: EESISI

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

5t Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000

D .
e-mail das-ufo-office@mo

Our Reference
Peacehaven 24-11-2008-071059-003
East Sussex Date

24 November 2008

Dear

Thank you for your Freedom of information request of 24 November 2008
asking for information regarding an alleged UFO sighting over Peacehaven in East Sussex for
2008 and also any for the period 2006-07. Additionally, you asked how to go about reporting a
UFO sighting. Your request has been passed to this branch as we have responsibility for UFO
matters within the Ministry of Defence (MoD).

We have no record of a UFO sighting being made for Peacehaven this year. Details of all UFO
sightings reported to the MoD for the period 1997-2007 can be found on our website -
www.mod.uk by searching under “UFO Reports”. In January 2009, details of sightings for the
year 2008 will also be placed on our website.

“UFO reports can be made in writing to my address above or by telephone to 0207 2182140.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
. this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
= and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting
= the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB
= (e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made
~  within 40 days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy followmg an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
 Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal
=  review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
™ Commissioner can be féund on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,
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The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an
independent evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a
number of public authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the |
evaluation process is gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any
information you provide will only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in
accordance with its privacy policy explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see
the published results: no individual responses will be visible to us and your participation will

~ have no effect on your future dealings with the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
survey: http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or
on 020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.
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From:

Sent: 24 November 2008 08:16

To:

Subiject: written request PS 24-11-2008-071059-003

ey?: 27 J=

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION CORRESPONDENCE - TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRICRITY
Dear Focal Point(s)

The Freedom of Information (FOI) request for information (RFI) below has been placed
with you, but not confirmed on the Access to Information Toolkit (AIT). [insert
details here, of which area should answer which part of the RFI, if it has been broken
into different sections]

Please acknowledge within two working days that you are the appropriate area to
respond, or lead, and we will transfer this to you on AIT. You should respond to the
requester within twenty working days of the date the request was made. If you
consider that another area is more appropriate to respond or lead, then please
approach them, also within two working days. Please engage with the FOI Helpdesk at
all times when you are looking to place a request elsewhere The FOI Helpdesk will be
pleased to assist during this process.

This request will be automatically allocated to your area, on AIT, after three working
days, i1f the FOI Helpdesk receives no acknowledgement of receipt or evidence of action
to place the request elsewhere. :

If you are copied into this email, you may be a relevant contributor to the response
and you should liaise with the lead respondent.

This process is set out to maximise the amount of time to find information and
respond, when this request has been placed with the appropriate subject matter expert.

Lastly, please see further headline guidance on FQOI correspondence at
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/Defencelntranet/Library/CivilianAndJointService
/BrowseDocumentCategories/Legal/UkLegislation/FreedomOfInformation/HeadlineFoiGuidance
.htm or detailed guidance (including model answers) at
http://defenceintranet.diiweb.r.mil.uk/DefenceIntranet/Admin/RespondToRequestsForInfor
mation/. If you have any concerns, or require any assistance with FOI, please contact
Info-Access Operations, we are here to help.

Besgst regards

MOD Info Access

Freedom of Information Helpdesk
Telephone:
Email: info-access-office@mod.uk
AIT: http://aitportal/default.aspx

1The ‘clock starts ticking’ at the beginning of the next working day from when you
received the request.

----- Original Message-----

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 23 November 2008 20:48

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request PS 24-11-2008-071059-003 _

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle: Em

txtfirstname:
txtlastname: |
txtoccupation: operator
txtorganisation:
txtaddressl:
txtaddress2:
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txttowncity: peacehaven
"tatecountry: peacehaven easu sussex
ipcodepostcode:
txtcountry: UK
txtinforequest: information on ufo sighting in Peacehaven east sussex this this year n
the past 2. Also information on how to repot this sighting
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From: EESIREEEE i %, A

Sent: 24 November 2008 13:03

To: RSN

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 22 November 2008 asking whether
there had been an investigation into an alleged UFO sighting made by a police helicopter over
Birmingham, on the night of 2 May 2008.

This incident was investigated by the UK Airprox Board who have responsibility for investigating
incidents where there has been a “near miss” involving aircraft. The results of that investigation can
be found on their website www.airproxboard.org.uk . The incident has been given the Airprox Board
reference number 055/08.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6ih Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

Mo ain Building
Whitehall
London

SW1A 2HB

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual

24/11/2008
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.esponses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
survey: http:/tinyurl,com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or on
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study. |

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.

24/11/2008
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Sent: 22 November 2008 12:16

[ Section 40

Subject: Helicopter/UFO incident -

11/22/08

DeafSISI
Has an investigation been conducted in regards to this incident? If so, what were the ﬁndings?_

http://www.birminghammail.net/news/birmingham-news/2008/11/21/ufo-involved-in-a-
dramatic-incident-97319-22310179/

"A POLICE helicopter flying over Birmingham narrowly avoided tragedy when it nearly collided
~ with a UFQ, a report has claimed.

The pilot managed to swerve out of the mystery aircraft’s way while he was on a routine police
surveillance task over the city centre earlier this year.

The helicopter was also carrying two pol1ce observers during the j Journey at around 9.50pm on May
2 "

The report stated: “The front observer saw unidentified lights flying around their aircraft. The pilot
established visual contact, as he maneuvered the aircraft to avoid a collision and to identify the light
source.”

The object was less than 100m away and flew around them. The pllot told the Airprox Board he
thought the intent may either have been sinister or just someone messing around.

That doesn't sound like a balloon, lantern, or a flock of birds to me.

Thank you for your e-mail of 1 January 2008 to Secretary of State for
Defence, Des Browne, it has been passed to this office to answer as we are the branch with
responsibility for UFO matters within the MoD.

When the Ministry of Defence was informed of the events which are alleged to have
occurred at Rendlesham Forest/RAF Woodbridge in December 1980, all available
substantiated evidence was looked at in the usual manner by those within the MOD/RAF
with responsibility for air defence matters. The judgement was that there was no indication
that a breach of the United Kingdom's air defences had occurred on the nights in question.
As there was no evidence to substantiate an event of defence concern no further
investigation into the matter was necessary. Although a number of allegations have
subsequently been made about these reported events, nothing has emerged over the last

24/11/2008
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quarter of a century which has given us reason to believe that the original assessment made
by this Department was incorrect. Other than an obligation to respond to questions from the
public, the MoD has no further interest in the subject and considers the matter closed.

The MoD file on the Rendlesham Incident is already in the public domain via our website
and will be included in the general release of 160 UFO files that you mention in your e-mail,
which will also include policy files, correspondence files, sighting report files, Freedom of
Information request files and a small number of files regarding specific incidents or subjects
such as alien abduction.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
05- 40
- MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

If, in fact, we are able to answer the question 'ARE WE ALONE?' in the Universe then that
certainly is grand enough and noble enough to be the enduring legacy of our civilization.

24/11/2008
Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2450/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2450/1

AIRPROX REPORT No 055/08

Date/Time: 2 May 2150
Position:  5232N 00156W (8nm

B

AIRPROX AREA

Aot BHX) e (SANDWELL VALLEY
Airspace: Lon FIR/B’ham CTR (Class: G/D) ¢t COUNTRY PARK)
Reporting Ac Reported Ac el
Type: EC135 Unknown
Operator: Civ Pol NK
Al/FL: 1500ft NK

(QNH 1022mb)
Weather VMC CAVOK

[no cloud, no moon wind 4kt]

Visibility:  >30km
Reported Separation: BOUNDARY
NR

Recorded Separation:
NR

PART A: SUMMARY OF INFORMATION REPORTED TO UKAB

THE EC135 PILOT reports flying a routine night police surveiliance task on the edge of Birmingham
CTR squawking 0060 with Mode C and in receipt of a RC service from them. He was operating
around 1500ft on the QNH and initially in an orbit at 80kt when the front observer saw unidentified
lights flying around their ac. The pilot established visual contact, he estimated 100m away but it was
very difficult to tell, as he manoeuvred the ac to avoid a collision and to identify the light source.

The lights appeared to continue to circle their ac the same height, flew away to the N slightly then
returned. Contact was broken by flying E to Birmingham City and descending to a lower height to
enable the lights to be seen against the dark sky but the other ac returned to their area.

They searched the open land in the area below them with their thermal camera looking for any signs
of radio-controlled model activity but nothing obvious was found.

He believes the lights may have come from a radio controlled fixed wing ac, the lights being to assist
with night flying, and that it was purposely flown around them. He also thought that the intent may
either have been sinister, or just someone “messing around”. He informed Birmingham Radar at the
time who as would be expected saw nothing on the radar, probably due to the small size of the other
ac.

ATSI had nothing to add.

UKAB Note (1): The pilot of the EC135 was very co-operative and provided additional information
when contacted by the Secretariat. He is a very experienced helicopter pilot particularly in night
operations. He was engaged on a routine police surveillance task, accompanied by 2 fully trained
police observers, one visual in the left hand seat and one in the rear operating the ac equipment and,
at the time, using NVGs. All 3 crewmembers saw 2 continuous (not flashing) blue/green lights and
the front seat observer saw an object behind the lights. The rear seat observer saw the lights on his
NVGs but nothing else due to ‘blooming’. None of the crewmembers could offer any explanation as
to the source of the lights other than that given by the pilot. The RT recording verifies that the EC135
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.pilot reported the incident to Radar and they responded by saying that there were no other contacts in
the area.

The pilot discounted any ‘flashing’ from the rotor blades (as reported as taking place in some
helicopter operations in the Middle East). He also stated that they thought that the source of the
lights might be a reflection from the NVG lenses onto the inside of the ac canopy; this was later
discounted after another ac conducted a test on a later flight. |

UKAB Note (2): All available radar recordings were examined and the EC135 shows throughout,

- squawking with Mode C, operating on the edge of the Birmingham CTR, both inside and outside
Class D airspace. The RT recording shows that the pilot was in contact with Birmingham Radar and
cleared to operate in the area. At the time the only other ac seen in the area and the only other in
contact with radar, is a routine Birmingham CAT inbound which passes over the EC135, weli above.
(Although he did not report seeing it, the EC135 pilot was certain that the lights did not emanate from
that ac). There were several ‘one sweep only’ primary contacts over 10nm to the W and slightly
before the incident time that were attributed to anaprop [anomalous propagation].

UKAB Note (3): Due to the pilot's report the first organisation contacted by the UKAB in attempting to
trace the source of the lights was the British Model Flying Association. Their view was that the object
could not have been a model ac as it would have been too high and they had no reports of any
activity at night. In addition it would not, in their view been possible to control a normal (in size and
control system) model ac at that height since any light would not have been sufficient to enable
control. In pursuing more sophisticated unmanned aerial vehicles, known civil, police and military
operators of UAVs were contacted and no activity was reported (in any case it was a most unlikely
location and time for the operation of UAVs, indeed virtually impossible for military UAV activity).
Military flights were ruled out since there was no squawk observed and the area is outwith the
UKLFS. Gliders, kites, tethered and untethered balloons were ruled out due to the light and weather
conditions. There are no Met balloon launch sites in the area. All local GA airfields (except
Halfpenny Green) reported no night activity on the date of the incident. The activity from Halfpenny
Green was police operations that had landed before the incident time. Since the incident occurred in
good radar coverage (both Birmingham and Clee Hill) and no contacts either squawking or primary-
only were evident within 20nm of the incident position, it is thought most unlikely that the lights
emanated from normal GA, other police or air ambulance activity. A laser light show was also
discounted since there was no cloudbase for the lights to be reflected on. Fireworks or flares were
also discounted since the light source did not descend towards the ground as, even with parachute
flares, would be the case. and, in any case, the lights reported were not bright enough to be
pyrotechnics. The authorities for the parks close to the incident area were contacted but they had no
activity recorded for the evening of 2 May.

Although the possibility of a civilian clandestine flight by a microlight or similar ac could not be ruled
out, it is thought unlikely that any pilot engaged on illegal airborne activity would orbit what could
probably be identified as a police helicopter.

Regrettably therefore, despite extensive tracing the source of the lights could not be identified.

PART B: SUMMARY OF THE BOARD'S DISCUSSIONS

Information available included reports from the helicopter pilot, a recording of the rélevant RT
frequency, radar video recordings and a report from the appropriate ATC authorities.

~ The Board noted the extensive tracing action taken by the Secretariat and accepted that any further
effort was unlikely to determine the source of the lights reported by the EC135 pilot which, despite
there being no information to support the crew’s (unanimous) sighting, Members accepted totally as
being accurate. The Board, which included a very experienced helicopter pilot Member with
extensive experience of civil, military and police helicopter operations, was invited to offer an
explanation as to the source of the lights: none was forthcoming. The possibility of a clandestine

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2450/1

© Crown Copyright



http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2450/1

flight was only one of several possibilities and Members were not convinced that, other than by
exclusion of other logical possibilities, there was sufficient information to mention this in the cause.
Certainly however, the ac from which the lights emanated had been small and probably non-metallic
since it was not displayed on either of the radars examined and had not been displaying the lighting
required by the ANO. Members agreed unanimously that they did not have enough information to
‘determine a degree of risk involved in the incident.

PART C: ASSESSMENT OF CAUSE AND RISK

Cause: An apparent conflict with an unidentified ac displaying non-standard lights.
Degree of Risk: D.
3
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Appicant SRR

Case Number: 21-11-2008-115431-008 Expiry: 18 Dec 08

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

All information on UFOs and related subjects.

Case for release of information

It will take at least 2 years to complete this task

It is not possible to accurately cost, bUt on average it takes 3 days work to
prepare a UFO file for release

1 file = 3 days labour

3 days labour = £600

150 files = £90,000

Information should be withheld on the grounds of cost

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information subject
to the above exemption
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From:  EEEIREII

Sent: 21 November 2008 14:23

o: R

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 21-11-2008-115431-008

S cion 40

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 19 November 2008 asking for
all information on UFOs and related subjects.

The Ministry of Defence (MoD) holds some 150 files on UFOs. The costs of preparing these files for
release to you would far exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the Freedom of
Information Act and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the MoD is not obliged to comply with
your request.

However, you may be interested to know that UFO files for 1967 to 1992, and any files prior to 1967
which have survived, are now available for examination at The National Archives, Ruskin Avenue,
Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU, Telephone: 0208 876 3444. Details of how to access these
records and The National Archives on line catalogue can be found on their website at
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk. The MoD has a programme to transfer the 150 files to The National
Archives by the end of 2010. You may also be interested to know that the MoD has released details
of UFO sightings for the period 1997-07 on its website www.mod.uk, which can be found by
searching under “UFO Reports”.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect' of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, _6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail
InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
05-H- e N 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

21/11/2008
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' The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual
responses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
survey: http:/tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or on
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request. |

, 21/11/2008
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e e Original Message----- ' |

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 19 November 2008 17:58

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request PF 21-11-2008-115431-008

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle: EEEIbn 40|

txtfirstname:
txtlastname:
txtoccupation: unemployed
txtaddressl: M
txtaddress2:

txttowncity: Cramlington
txtstatecountry: Northumberland
txtzipcodepostcode: ‘#
txtcountry: United Kingdom

txtemailAddre

EiiQEEIE!EIIIHIFIIIIIII
txtinforequest: information under the freedom of information

txttelephone:
act 2000 on UFO's and all related issues to this subject, example
aliens etc. Thank you
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Case Number: 22-10-2008-071429-001 Expiry: 19 Nov 08

The Applicant has made the following request for information:
Information in unclassified documents about UFOs denied by Section 40
Case for release of information

_ request is not very clear but it is possible he is referring to
personal information withheld from UFO files transferred to the national
Archives. It is also possible that he believes Section 40 is an MoD branch,
rather than an FOI exemption.

| have asked for clarification but explained he cannot have the information |
believe he wants.

Exemption s.40 should apply
Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information subject
to the above exemption
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From: ISR

Sent: 17 November 2008 10:10

To: T

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

Dear ST

Thank you for your Freedom of information request asking for access to all
information withheld in “unclassified” UFO documents under Section 40.

It is not clear from your request what information you are asking about, but I assume that you are
referring to the Ministry of Defence (MoD) UFO files that have been placed in The National
Archives and that have recently been the subject of some media attention. If this is incorrect, please
let me know.

The MoD has pro-actively placed a number of files in The National Archives as part of a three year
programme to transfer some 160 files. When placing these files in the public domain in this manner,
we have followed the principles of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and have applied
exemption s.40 (Personal Information) for information such as names, addresses, telephone numbers
etc that could be used to identify individuals. I am afraid therefore that we cannot provide you with
the information you have requested.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitatidn, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
OS—H!ion 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

17/11/2008
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The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an independent
evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a number of public
authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the evaluation process is
gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any information you provide will
only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in accordance with its privacy policy
explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see the published results: no individual
responses will be visible to us and your participation will have no effect on your future dealings with
the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly fo the
survey: http://tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or on
020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

If you have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request.

17/11/2008
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From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [(mailto:no-replv@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 22 October 2008 04:34

To: Info-Access-0Office

Subject: FOI written request PS 22-10-2008-071429—001_

This reguest has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:
txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtaddressl:
txtaddress2:
txttowncity: Oakland
txtstatecountry: California
txtzipcodepostcode: 94605
txtcountry: USA
txtemailAddress:
txttelephone:
txtinforequest: d like to access information in "unclassified"
documents about UFO sightings, denied by "Section 40".
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE R.ELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: EEEHSIEEN

Case Number: 28-10-2008-105908-003 Expiry: 24 Nov 08

The Applicant has made the following request for information:
General report of UFOs (Think this is the UAP Report)

Does Bonnybridge and Bonsall still send UFO sightings.
Are military bases the cause of these sightings

Did BBC send a UFO film from 1 960’s for analysis.
Case for release of information

Information requested is available on the internet or in The National Archives.

gxémption s.21 (Information reasonably accessible to applicant by other
means applies

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information under
the above exemption "

~ Grade/Rank: Bi ..............
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From: IR

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
| Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod:

Our Reference
28-10-2008-105908-003

Biddulph st

Staffs
13 November 2008

Do TN f

Thank you for your letter of 5 November 2008 clarifying your original Freedom of
Information request of 23 October 2008.

You have stated that you were not seeking information regarding the Cosford Incident, but a more
general report into UFOs. Additionally, you asked whether the areas of Bonnybridge in Scotland
and Bonsall in Derbyshire continued to report UFO sightings and whether any local military bases
could be responsible for them. Finally, you asked whether the BBC had passed a film from the
1960’s to the Ministry of Defence for analysis.

I believe that the report you are looking for is entitled “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK
Air Defence Region”. The report is available on the Ministry of Defence internet site at
www.mod.uk. It is therefore readily available for the public to read and under exemption s.21
(Information Reasonably Accessible to the Applicant by Other Means) of the Freedom of
Information Act, the MoD is not required to provide you with a copy.

The Ministry of Defence continues to receive UFO sightings from all over the UK. Details of
sightings for the period 1997-2007 are also available on our website by searching under “UFO
Reports” and again, under exemption s.21 we are not required to provide you with this
information.

The Ministry of Defence examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to
establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is
any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorized foreign military activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external military
source, and to date no 'UFO' report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this
purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service.
It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.
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. Turning to the matter of a BBC film sent to the MoD in the 1960°s, you may wish to be aware that
MOD files were routinely destroyed after five years until 1967 when they were generally
preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these together with
records up to 1992 are now available for public viewing.

If a film was sent to the MoD from the BBC, there may be some record of it in these files. The
National Archives, can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey TW9 4DU or
telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information about
the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at;
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

I note that you are not on the internet yourself. Your local public library will have an internet
connection and I am sure that its staff will be happy to assist you in any internet search.

I am sorry I could not be of more help. |

Yours sincerely,
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From: SRR

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Maln Bwldlng, Whltehall London SW1A 2HB

Telephone _ (Direct dlal) 020 7218 2140

_ : (Switchboard) - 020 7218 90
Fax) ﬂ
e-mail R gaasxzjfo office@mod.uk _.
- Our Reference
- 28- 10 2008 105908 003

- Biddulph

Staffs Date T

31 October 2008

Dear

| Thank you for your Freedom of Informatlon request of 23 October 2008 asking for
a copy of the file on an incident near Corsham S

I believe you may be referrmg to a set of documents placed on our website that relates to an -
incident in March 1993, often referred to the Cosford Inc1dent However this is not close to
Corsham ‘ 4 -

.C_an you confirm whether this is what you are looking for?

“Yours sincerely,

Catalogue Reference:defe/24/2450/1

© Crown Copyright


http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2450/1

1810~ 252~ 10T 55P =7 ? y ggg I

i it e rernass ke Lw:t‘ € Yoz \_Jc M ‘

<

DAS-H l

Moo o L0 ek 2 ey s ool
J D A M Hoo W e wek I/QZLM)
MAm BUILDING _ A L)Q( A7 oo M
WHTEHALL ' 12 0eT o8 a/;g-.p; , i[ MM‘E;M }Zj\\é Wf&ﬂ rg
o ,. . 3
SL‘VJ)P\ 2{4@ DAD ' | a Cmﬁv\ ck.j axw‘;ﬁ\m QJ’/@ t{w‘t fLMJ(\A:’C f\ﬁéu& Mg

mj&mm M\

ﬁm\/»e@-j’ww iy szi

‘?(W Yo Cene L @M@f\ Mj—c@#@"o A ks

s s Bl o | punmal
T mn e wji{ﬁ{ cqu}u{ﬁ\.n-m v A&a}t ot Bo ~codh b

..;_,l"’“}

]
U%WWE )a\w T wjk_ns'sea}\u_,. b, _3}\«—9 Ja\@&

W Jc: J«e%ﬁ - &a@"ﬁ Cter /\mj\uf l

ﬂ%m AR, UI‘SWL'MM_{ QL\MM&% Q,n.{

K
Lru)t LN WM M va <N H.fmli
l:i/\ m L’\’\:%:(ML %WMW«K)‘S Y (:O > Qa«m\u\ It

[catalogue Reference:defe/24/2450/1

© Crown Copyright



http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/legal/copyright.htm

The National Archives' reference DEFE 24/2450/1

ache b w_fmﬁﬁ"t‘ ::“‘;""rr'%: Tt B
X i TR

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod uk
Our Reference
11-11-2008-135018-008
Cwmbran
Date

Gwent

Section 40] | 11 November 2008

Desr SRR

Thank you for your recent Freedom of Information request asking whether RAF
Henlow had taken over the role of logging UFO incidents from RAF Rudloe Manor.

Until 1992 the Flying Complaints Flight (FCF), part of the HQ Provost and Security
Services(UK) based at RAF Rudloe Manor, was the central co-ordination point for any "UFQ"
reports made to RAF stations (from whatever source, i.e. members of the public or service
personnel). Its function was simply to record details and pass the reports directly to Sec(AS) (now
DAS) in the Ministry of Defence. Sec(AS) would then examine the reports and decide whether
“what was seen had defence implications. No action was taken on the reports by staff in the FCF.

The FCF (now Defence Flying Investigation Team) no longer have any involvement in the central
collection of "UFO" reports made to air force bases. Any reports received by air force stations are
now forwarded directly to DAS for consideration. RAF Rudloe Manor has now closed. RAF
Henlow has not taken on Rudloe Manor’s previous role in collating UFO reports although, in
common with all other RAF stations, it will take down the details of any made in its local area and
to pass them to us.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of

~ this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting
the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MoD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB
(e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made
within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to
an end. ’

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please
note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review
process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.
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Yours sincerely,

The Constitution Unit, a research body at University College London, is carrying out an
independent evaluative study of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in co-operation with a
number of public authorities, including the Ministry of Defence. An important part of the
evaluation process is gathering the experiences and opinions of FOI requesters like you. Any
information you provide will only be seen by the Constitution Unit and will be handled in
accordance with its privacy policy explained in the survey. The Ministry of Defence will only see
the published results: no individual responses will be visible to us and your participation will
have no effect on your future dealings with the Ministry.

If you would like to take part in this study, please visit the following link to be taken directly to the
survey: htipy/tinyurl.com/6prff8. Or, if you prefer, contact Ben Worthy at b.worthy@ucl.ac.uk or
on 020 7679 4974 to ask more about the study.

Ifyou have filled this survey out before, we invite you to fill it out again in light of the recent
response to your request. |
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